

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	Civil Action No. 99-005 (SLR)
)	
vs.)	
)	
DENTSPLY INTERNATIONAL, INC.,)	FILED UNDER SEAL
)	Filed: October 29, 2003
Defendant.)	

**UNITED STATES' REPLY TO DENTSPLY INTERNATIONAL, INC.'S PROPOSED
FINDINGS OF FACT AND ITS BRIEF IN SUPPORT**

Dated: August 30, 2002

COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFF
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

COLM F. CONNOLLY
UNITED STATES ATTORNEY

Paulette K. Nash
Assistant United States Attorney
1201 Market Street, Suite 1100
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 573-6277

William E. Berlin
Jon B. Jacobs
Sanford M. Adler
Frederick S. Young
Steven Kramer
Christopher Hardee
Bennett J. Matelson
United States Department of Justice, Antitrust Division
1401 H Street, N.W., Suite 4000
Washington, D.C. 20530
(202) 616-5938

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE COURT SHOULD REJECT DENTSPLY’S ATTEMPT TO AVOID ANALYSIS OF MONOPOLY POWER AND COMPETITIVE EFFECTS	3
A. Dentsply’s Monopoly Power Is Directly Relevant To Whether Its Conduct Is Anticompetitive	3
B. Dentsply’s Total Foreclosure Standard Should Be Rejected	6
II. DENTSPLY HAS UNLAWFULLY MAINTAINED ITS MONOPOLY POWER IN THE ARTIFICIAL TOOTH MARKET	8
A. Dentsply Has Monopoly Power In The Market For Prefabricated Artificial Teeth	9
1. Dentsply’s High Share And The Barrier To Entry And Expansion It Has Imposed Establish That Dentsply Has Monopoly Power	9
2. Direct Evidence Of Dentsply’s Control Over Prices And Competition Establishes Dentsply’s Monopoly Power	15
a. Frustration of Consumer Preferences	15
b. Supracompetitive Prices	18
3. Dentsply’s Exclusionary Conduct Is Consistent With The Evidence That It Possesses Monopoly Power	22
B. Dentsply Has Wilfully Maintained Its Monopoly Power Through Anticompetitive Conduct	23
1. Direct Evidence Shows That Dentsply’s Conduct Is Anticompetitive ..	23
2. Dentsply’s Exclusive Dealing Arrangements Are Anticompetitive	

Because They Have Foreclosed Access to 78-87% Of Dental Laboratory Dealer Outlets In The United States	23
a. Direct Distribution Is Ineffective	24
b. Dentsply Fails To Rebut The Evidence That Lack Of Access To The Dealer Network Is A Substantial Competitive Barrier	29
c. Other Dental Dealers Are Not Viable Alternatives	31
d. Dentsply’s Argument That Ivoclar And Vita Have Not Competed Hard Enough Is Legally And Factually Insupportable	34
e. The At-Will Nature Of Dentsply’s Dealer Criteria Does Not Mitigate The Exclusionary Effect	37
3. Dentsply Fails To Address Evidence Of Its Anticompetitive Intent	40
4. The United States’ Survey And Econometric Analyses Are Reliable And Entitled To Full Weight	41
III. DENTSPLY’S EXCLUSIONARY AGREEMENTS VIOLATE SECTION 1 OF THE SHERMAN ACT AND SECTION 3 OF THE CLAYTON ACT	47
IV. DENTSPLY’S BUSINESS JUSTIFICATION IS PRETEXTUAL AND IS NOT SUPPORTED BY THE FACTS	50
A. Dentsply’s Justification Is Pretextual	50
B. Dentsply’s Justification Is Not Supported By The Facts	53
CONCLUSION	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<u>3M v. Appleton Papers, Inc.</u> , 35 F. Supp. 2d 1138 (D. Minn. 1999)	38
<u>All Care Nursing Serv., Inc. v. High Tech Staffing Servs. Inc.</u> , 135 F.3d 740 (11th Cir. 1998)	51
<u>Allen-Myland v. Int’l Bus. Machs. Corp.</u> , 33 F.3d 194 (3d Cir. 1994)	22
<u>Allis-Chalmers Mfg., Co. v. White Consol. Indus., Inc.</u> , 414 F.2d 506 (3d Cir. 1969)	10
<u>American Motor Inns, Inc. v. Holiday Inns, Inc.</u> , 521 F.2d 1230 (3d Cir. 1975)	7
<u>Angelico v. Lehigh Valley Hosp., Inc.</u> , 184 F.3d 268 (3d Cir. 1999)	4
<u>Aspen Skiing Co. v. Aspen Highlands Skiing Corp.</u> , 472 U.S. 585 (1985)	17, 18, 40
<u>Barr Lab., Inc. v. Abbott Lab.</u> , 978 F.2d 98 (3d Cir. 1992)	4, 15
<u>Big Apple BMW, Inc. v. BMW of N. Am., Inc.</u> , 974 F.2d 1358 (3d Cir. 1992)	49
<u>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</u> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962)	11
<u>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-o-mat, Inc.</u> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977)	8
<u>California Dental Ass’n v. FTC</u> , 526 U.S. 756 (1999)	51
<u>CDC Technologies, Inc. v. IDEXX Laboratories, Inc.</u> , 186 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 1999)	7, 39
<u>Chicago Bd. of Trade v. United States</u> ,	

246 U.S. 231 (1918)	40, 47
<u>Coal Exporters Ass'n of the U. S. v. United States,</u> 745 F.2d 76 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	20
<u>Concord Boat Corp. v. Brunswick Corp.,</u> 207 F.3d 1039 (8th Cir. 2000) <u>cert.denied</u> , 531 U.S. 979 (2000)	39, 40, 46, 54
<u>Continental Airlines, Inc., v. United Airlines Inc.,</u> 277 F.3d 499 (4th Cir. 2002)	51
<u>Continental Ore. Co. v. Union Carbide & Carbon Corp.,</u> 370 U.S. 690 (1962)	49
<u>Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp.,</u> 467 U.S. 752 (1984)	38
<u>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Technical Servs., Inc.,</u> 504 U.S. 451 (1992)	4, 18, 50, 57
<u>Elcock v. KMart Corp.,</u> 233 F.3d 734 (3d Cir. 2000)	46, 54
<u>Fineman v. Armstrong World Indus., Inc.,</u> 980 F.2d 171 (3d Cir. 1992)	13, 48
<u>Fraser v. Major League Soccer, L.L.C.,</u> 284 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2002)	22
<u>Free v. Peters,</u> 12 F.3d 700 (7th Cir., 1993)	44
<u>FTC v. H.J. Heinz Co.,</u> 246 F.3d 708 (D.C. Cir 2001)	10
<u>FTC v. Ind. Fed'n of Dentists,</u> 476 U.S. 447 (1986)	17, 18, 23
<u>Graphic Prods. Distributions, Inc. v. ITEK Corp.,</u> 717 F.2d (11th Cir. 1983)	57
<u>Greyhound Computer, Inc. v. International Bus. Machs. Corp.,</u> 559 F.2d 488 (9th Cir. 1977)	10
iv	
<u>In re TMI Litig.,</u> 193 F.3d 613 (3d Cir. 1999)	46, 51, 54

<u>Int’l Smith v. Onyx Oil and Chem Co.,</u> 218 F.2d 104 (3d Cir. 1955)	47
<u>Int’l Telemeter Corp. v. Teleprompter Corp.,</u> 592 F.2d 49 (2d Cir. 1979)	47
<u>Lorain Journal Co. v. United States,</u> 342 U.S. 143 (1951)	38
<u>MCI Communications Corp. v. AT & T Co.,</u> 708 F.2d 1081 (7th Cir. 1982)	5
<u>Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Serv. Corp.,</u> 465 U.S. 752 (1984)	48, 49
<u>National Society of Professional Engineers v. United States,</u> 435 U.S. 679 (1978)	7
<u>NCAA v. Board of Regents,</u> 468 U.S. 85 (1984)	50
<u>Northeast Telephone Co. v. AT&T Co.,</u> 651 F.2d 76 (2d Cir. 1981)	5
<u>Ocean State Physicians Health Plan, Inc. v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of R.I.,</u> 883 F.2d 1101 (1st Cir. 1989)	4, 51
<u>Olympia Equip. Leasing Co. v. Western Union Telegraph Co.,</u> 797 F.2d 370 (7th Cir. 1986)	51
<u>Omega Envtl., Inc. v. Gilbarco Inc.,</u> 127 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 1997)	7, 40
<u>Orson, Inc. v. Miramax Film Corp.,</u> 79 F.3d 1358 (3d Cir. 1996)	4, 55
<u>Parkway Gallery Furniture, Inc. v. Kittinger/Pa. House Group, Inc.,</u> 878 F.2d 801 (4th Cir. 1989)	48
<u>Rebel Oil Co. v. Atlantic Richfield Co.,</u> 51 F.3d 1421 (9th Cir. 1995)	10
v	
<u>Re/Max Int’l v. Realty One, Inc.,</u> 173 F.3d 995 (6th Cir. 1995)	18

<u>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Phillip Morris Inc.</u> , 199 F. Supp. 2d 362 (M.D.N.C. 2002)	39
<u>Roland Mach. Co. v. Dresser Indus.</u> , 749 F.2d 380 (7th Cir. 1984)	7
<u>Rothery Storage & Van Co. v. Atlas Van Lines</u> , 792 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	11
<u>Ryko Mfg., Co. v. Eden Services</u> , 823 F.2d 1215 (8th Cir. 1987)	7
<u>Seagood Trading Corp v. Jerrico</u> , 924 F.2d 1555 (11th Cir. 1991)	7
<u>Tampa Elec. Co. v. Nashville Coal Co.</u> , 365 U.S. 320 (1961)	2, 4, 6, 47
<u>Todd v. Exxon Corp.</u> , 275 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2001)	51
<u>Town of Concord v. Boston Edison Co.</u> , 915 F. 2d 17 (1st Cir. 1990)	34
<u>United States v. Brown Univ.</u> , 5 F.3d 658 (3d Cir. 1993)	passim
<u>United States v. Dentsply Int'l, Inc.</u> , 2001 WL 624807 (D. Del. March 30, 2001)	7
<u>United States v. Eastman Kodak Co.</u> , 853 F. Supp. 1454 (W.D.N.Y. 1994), <u>aff'd</u> , 63 F.3d 95 (2d. Cir 1995)	11
<u>United States Football League v. National Football League</u> , 842 F. 2d 1335 (2d. Cir 1988)	17
<u>United States v. General Dynamics Corp.</u> , 415 U.S. 486 (1974)	12
<u>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</u> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir 2001)	passim
<u>U.S. v. Parke, Davis & Co.</u> , 362 U.S. 29 (1960)	49
<u>U.S. Anchor Mfg., Inc. v. Rule Indus., Inc.</u> ,	

7 F.3d 986 (11th Cir. 1993)	11
<u>U.S. Healthcare, Inc. v. Healthsource, Inc.</u> , 986 F.2d 589 (1st Cir 1993)	39
<u>Weisgram v. Marley Co.</u> , 528 U.S. 440 (2000)	47
<u>Yeager’s Fuel, Inc. v. Pa. Power & Light Co.</u> , 953 F.Supp. 617 (E.D. Pa. 1997)	4

Other Authorities

6 P. Areeda, <u>Antitrust Law</u> (1986)	49
2 P. Areeda & D. Turner, <u>Antitrust Law</u> (1978)	20
3 P. Areeda & H. Hovenkamp, <u>Antitrust Law</u> (1996)	36
R. Bork, <u>The Antitrust Paradox</u> (1978)	20
11 H. Hovenkamp, <u>Antitrust Law</u> (1998)	40
R. Posner, <u>Antitrust Law</u> (1976)	21
L. Sullivan, <u>Handbook of the Law of Antitrust</u> (1977)	21
<u>Webster’s Third New Int’l Dictionary</u> (1986) (Unabridged)	52
